



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.23020 of 2024

Chandan Mohanty

....

Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ananta Narayan Pattanayak, Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

....

Opposite Party(s)

Mr. Gyanaranjan Mohapatra, ASC

Mr. Ashok Kumar Parija, Sr. Adv.

along with Mr. V. Mahapatra, Adv.

for O.P.10

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE S.K. PANIGRAHI

Order

No.

ORDER

08.10.2024

- 03.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
 2. Pursuant to the earlier order of this Court dated 23.09.2024 Mr. Satyabrata Sahu, Additional Chief Secretary (F & E) Department, Government of Odisha, Mr. Sudarshan Gopinath Jadhav, D.F.O, Rajnagar, Kendrapara and Dr. Debidatta Biswal, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest, Odisha are present in Court today.
 3. Mr. Satyabrata Sahu, Additional Chief Secretary (F & E) Department, Government of Odisha seeks two weeks time to file an affidavit. Learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the Opposite Party No.10 also seeks one week time to file an affidavit.
 4. Let the said affidavits be filed within two weeks hence.



5. This Court also directs the Divisional Forest Officer, Rajnagar/Opposite Party No.4 to file an affidavit regarding creation of mangrove forest in the concerned area.

6. List this matter on 11th November, 2024.

7. Personal appearance of Mr. Satyabrata Sahu, Additional Chief Secretary (F & E) Department, Government of Odisha, Mr. Sudarshan Gopinath Jadhav, D.F.O, Rajnagar, Kendrapara and Dr. Debidatta Biswal, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest, Odisha is dispensed with.

(Dr. S.K. Panigrahi)
Judge